MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE?

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION

HELD IN JANUARY, 1827.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28TH OF JUNE, 1820

PORTLAND.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD...........PRINTER TO THE STATE 1827.

INDEX

TO THE PUBLIC ACTS, JANUARY SESSION, 1927.

${f A}_{f f c}$	
Actions, [see Judicial Process and Proceedings.]	
Advocates, Division, how appointed, their duty, &c.	1.130
Assessment, [see Taxes.]	3,100
Assignment, [see Frauds and Perjury.]	
Assumpsit, see Judicial Process and Proceedings.	
Attachment, [see Taxes—Judicial Process and Proceedings.]	
Augusta, Permanent seat of Government fixed at,	1128
Legislature, when to meet at,	ib.
B.	10.
	1100
Banks, Debts due certain, from the Directors thereof, restricted,	1126
Debts due all, from the Directors thereof, restricted after a cer-	.,
tain time,	ib.
No loans to be made on pledges of stock after a certain time,	1127
Pledges of Stock may be renewed, &c. for debts due, until a	
certain time, after which none shall be received,	ib.
Penalty, and how recovered,	ib.
Commissioners to examine Banks, how appointed, their pow-	
ers, duties, &c.	ib.
Beef, [see Inspection.]	
Bricks and Brick Kilns, erecting and burning regulated,	1109
Bridges, [see Toll Bridges.]	
Buildings, Public, [see Seat of Government.]	
Burning of Bricks, [see Bricks and Brick Kilns.]	
Butter, [see Inspection.]	
\mathbf{C} .	
Circuits, State divided into three Military, in which Courts Martial are	
established,	1129
Collection, [see Taxes.]	3120
Commissioners, to examine Banks, appointment, powers, duties, &c.	1127
Compensation to members, &c. of Circuit Courts Martial,	1132
Conveyance, [see Frauds and Perjury.]	310.0
Convicts, to be sentenced to imprisonment in County gaols, where the	
term is less than six months,	1133
Females, and minors under eighteen years, to be imprisoned	7100
in County gaols,	1134
Punishment hereafter to be at hard lahor,	ib.
Corporations, [see Taxes.]	ID.
County of Hancock, Times of holding Sup. Jud. Court in,	1120
Payabaset additional town of the Supreme Indicial Court	1120
Penobscot, additional term of the Supreme Judicial Court	21.
established in,	ib.
Waldo established, 1109,	1129
Guols, [see Convicts.]	
Courts, Supreme Judicial, Times of holding in the County of Waldo es-	1110
tablished,	1110
Hancock, altered,	1120
additional term in the County of Penobscot	1100
established,	1120
Acts and parts of Acts authorizing this Court	1400
to lay out, &c. Highways, repealed,	1136
Common Pleas. Times of holding in the Co. of Waldo established.	1110

INDEX.

Courts, Sessions, Times of holding in the County of Cumberland altered,	1105
Waldo established,	1110
Probate, Times of holding in the County of Waldo established,	1111
Martial, Circuit Courts, established, State divided into Military Circuits,	1129
Members how appointed, powers, duties, &c.	ib. 1130
One member to be designated as President,	ib.
Division Advocate to be appointed,	ib.
To be convened by the Commander in Chief,	ib.
Proceedings on Complaints,	ib.
Witnesses, how summoned, &c.	1131
Oaths, how administered, &c.	ib.
Depositions may be used,	ib,
Sentences how awarded and certified to the	1101
Commander in Chief,	$\frac{1131}{1132}$
Marshal may be appointed, Reports of trials to be prepared by the Presi-	110%
dents and deposited in the Adjutant Gene-	
ral's Office,	ib.
Any member may be appointed to make sum-	
mary inquiries relative to complaints,	ib.
Compensation to members, &c.	ib.
Pay Roll to be made up, &c.	1133
Presidents made a Board for settling Military	
questions,	ib.
Part of former Acts repealed,	ib.
Cumberland, Times of holding the Court of Sessions in the County of, altered,	1105
D.	1100
Directors of Banks, [see Banks.]	
Distress, [see Taxes.]	
Districts, [see School Districts.]	
Division Advocates, how appointed, their duties, &c.	1130
Ε.	
Education, [see Schools and School Districts.]	
Enginemen, Selectmen of the town of Portland authorized to appoint	
an additional number,	1122
Also to appoint Hose, Axe, Hooks & Ladder companies, &c.	1123
Executions, [see Judicial Process and Proceedings,]	
F.	
Fees-of Inspectors of Shooks and Heading established,	1108
Jurors increased,	1126
Members, &c. of Circuit Courts Martial,	1132
Females, Convicts to be punished by imprisonment in County gaols,	1134
Fire, Towns further protected from, in burning of Bricks, &c.	1109
[See Enginemen.] Fish, [see Inspection.]	
Frands and Perjury, Grants, assignments, &c. to be manifested and	
proved by some writing signed by the party, &c.	1121
G.	1141
Gaols, [see Convicts.]	
Government, [see Seat of Government.]	
Grants, [see Frauds and Perjury.]	
Gun Houses, Whenever become unserviceable to be sold, and proceeds	
paid into the Treasury,	1128
Gun Powder, [see Militia.]	
Н.	
Hancock County, Times of holding the Supreme Jud. Court in, altered,	1120
Herding, Howshead Shooks. [see Shooks.]	
Howshead Shooks.	

INDEX.

Highways, Number of the Standing Committees may be increased, Any three may be designated by the Court in their Warrants, Acts and parts of Acts authorizing the Supreme Judicial	1135 ib.
Court to lay out, &c. Highways, repealed, Prosecutions against towns to be by Information, Proceedings thereon,	1136- ib. ib.
In proper	
Information, [see Highways.] Inspection, Certain Act relative to the inspection of Beef, Pork, Butter and Lard repealed,	1106
Of Shooks and Heading further regulated, Of Mackerel further regulated,	1107 1108
Inspectors of Shooks and Heading to be appointed, their duty, &c. J.	1107
Judicial Process & Proceedings—Actions of assumpsit before a Justice, when there are two or more Defendants, living in different Counties, may be brought in which	
either lives, &c. Writs and Executions, in actions of assumpsit,	1122
before a Justice, to have force in any County where personal property may be found,	ib. 1126
Jurors, fees of, increased, Justice of the Peace, [see Judicial Process and Proceedings.] K.	1120
Kilns, [see Bricks and Brick Kilns.]	
Lard, [see Inspection.] Legislature, to meet at Portland until 1832, and then and afterwards at Augusta,	1128
Loans, [see Banks.] Logs—Persons taking logs, &c. in the Kennebec, &c. and prosecuted therefor, it shall be no justification if such were Prize	
logs or not marked, fraudulently marking any log, &c. considered guilty of	1117
taking, Owners of logs, &c. on the Kennebec & Dead Rivers, authorized to hold meetings, elect officers, &c.	ib. 1118
M.	
Mackerel, Inspection of, further regulated, Marshal, to be appointed to attend Circuit Courts Martial, Martial, [see Circuit Courts Martial.]	1108 1132
Masts, [see Logs.] Militia, Towns and Plantations not required to provide and keep Gun	1104
Powder, Commanding officers of Companies making requisitions for ra-	1134
tions to certify the number,&c. belonging to the Companies,&c. [See Circuit Courts Martial, Gun Houses.]	1135
Minors, convicts under 18 years to be punished by imprisonment in County Gaols, P.	1134
Passengers, [see Toll Bridges,]	
Penalties, for erecting and burning Brick Kilns, in towns where prohibited,	1109
for injuring Toll Gate or Bridge, or attempting to pass with- out paying toll,	1121
Directors of Banks liable to, in certain cases, Penobscot County, additional term of the Sup. Jud. Court established in	1127 1120
Perjury, [see Frauds and Perjury.] Plantations not required to provide and keep Gun Powder, Pork. [see Inspection.]	1134

INDEX.

Portland, Selectmen of, authorized to appoint an additional number of	
Enginemen, &c.	1122
Legislature to meet at, until January 1832,	1128
Powder, [see Militia.] Prize Logs, [see Logs.]	
Prosecutions, [see Logs-Highways.]	
Public Buildings, [see Seat of Government.]	
Public Highways, [see Highways.]	
Punishment, [see Convicts.]	
$\mathbf{R}.$	
Rations, [see Militia.]	
Repeal, Acts, and parts of Acts, repealed, 1106, 1108, 1125, 1128, 1129, 1133, Roads, [see Highways.]	, H34, 1136
S.	
Schools & School Districts, may be formed from parts of adjoining towns	
or plantations,	1123
Such Districts to receive their proportion of	
school money,	1124
Mode of calling meetings, &c.	ib,
Schools may be kept partly by master and	
partly by Mistress, &c.	ib.
Islands not included in any District to receive	
portion of money, and how expended,	ib.
Inhabitants of school District to determine	1125
when the school shall commence, Parts of former Acts repealed,	1120 ib.
Seat of Government established at Augusta after January 1832,	1128
Legislature to meet at Portland until that time,	1170
and afterwards at Augusta,	1128
Governor and Council authorized to receive a con-	
veyance to the State of a site in Augusta on	
which the Public Buildings may be erected,	1129
Appropriation for certain purposes,	ib.
All Laws and Resolves inconsistent repealed,	ib.
Selectmen, [see Bricks and Brick Kilns-Enginemen-Shooks.]	
Shares in Corporations, [see Taxes.]	1107
Shooks, Hogshead, and Heading, dimensions and quality, Inspectors to be appointed, duty, &c.	ib.
Inspectors' certificate to be produced be-	117.
fore vessels are cleared having on	
board,	ib.
Fees of Inspectors,	1108
Spars, [see Logs.]	
State Prison, [see Convicts,]	
Stock, Bank, [see BanksTaxes.]	
T.	
Tuxes—shares in Banks, Turnpikes, Bridges, Canals, or other Corpora-	TTOO
tions may be distrained,	HO 6
Officers of such corporations to grant certificates in cases of	:15
sale to the purchasers, Toll Bridges—penalty for injuring Bridge or Gate, or attempting to pass	ib.
without paying toll,	1120
Passengers in wagons, number passing restricted,	II2I
Towns further protected from fire,	1108
Not required to provide and keep Gunpowder,	1134
Timber, [see Logs.]	
W.	
Waldo, County of, established,	, 1125
Writs, [see Judicial Process and Proceedings.]	•
* Y.	
Youth, education of, [see Schools and School Districts.]	